

No. 08-1443

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

In re TROY ANTHONY DAVIS,

Petitioner.

On Petition For A Writ Of Habeas Corpus

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT**

THURBERT E. BAKER
Attorney General

MARY BETH WESTMORELAND
Deputy Attorney General

SUSAN V. BOLEYN
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
40 Capitol Square, S.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30334-1300
(404) 656-3397
Facsimile (404) 651-6459

May 28, 2009

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
DENIAL OF SPECIFIC CLAIMS SET OUT IN PETITION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
(a) Trial Proceedings (1989-1991).....	4
(b) Motion for New Trial Proceedings (1991- 1992).....	5
(c) Direct Appeal to the Georgia Supreme Court (1992-1993).....	5
(d) State Habeas Corpus Proceedings (1994- 1997).....	5
(e) Appeal to the Georgia Supreme Court (1997-2000).....	7
(f) Federal Habeas Corpus Proceedings (2001- 2004).....	7
(g) Eleventh Circuit Appeal (2004-2006).....	9
(h) Petition for Certiorari (April 2007)	9
(i) Extraordinary Motion for New Trial Pro- ceedings in the Trial Court (July 2007)	10
(j) Discretionary Appeal to the Georgia Supreme Court (July-August 2007)	12
(k) Georgia Supreme Court Decision (March 2008).....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
(l) Petition for Certiorari (July 2008)	14
(m) Commutation Denied (September 2008).....	14
(n) Application to File Second Federal Petition (October 2008-April 2009)	16
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	17
REASONS FOR NOT GRANTING THE WRIT	21
I. THIS COURT SHOULD SUMMARILY DENY THIS PETITION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS AS SIMPLY AN ATTEMPT TO CIRCUMVENT THE STATUTORY PROHIBITION CONTAINED IN 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(E) AGAINST FILING AN APPEAL OR A PETITION FOR CERTIORARI FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DENIAL OF LEAVE TO FILE A SECOND FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS PETITION.....	21
II. PETITIONER HAS FAILED TO JUSTIFY THE GRANT OF RELIEF AS HE HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT “ADEQUATE RELIEF CANNOT BE OBTAINED IN ANY OTHER FORM OR FROM ANY OTHER COURT.”.....	27
III. PETITIONER HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE “EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES” SO AS TO WARRANT THE GRANT OF EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF BY THIS COURT.....	30
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Davis v. Georgia</i> , 129 S. Ct. 397 (2008)	14, 26
<i>Davis v. Georgia</i> , 510 U.S. 950 (1993)	5
<i>Davis v. Terry</i> , 127 S. Ct. 3010 (2007).....	10, 26
<i>Davis v. Turpin</i> , 534 U.S. 842 (2001)	
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	23
<i>In re Blodgett</i> , 502 U.S. 236 (1992).....	28
<i>In re McDonald</i> , 489 U.S. 180 (1989).....	40
<i>In re Sindram</i> , 498 U.S. 177 (1991).....	39
<i>Parr v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 513 (1956).....	40
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	25

CIRCUIT COURT CASES

<i>Davis v. Terry</i> , 465 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2006)	9, 26
<i>In re Davis</i> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 8101 (11th Cir. Apr. 16, 2009)	<i>passim</i>

STATE CASES

<i>Davis v. State</i> , 263 Ga. 5 (1993)	5
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 283 Ga. 438 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Turpin</i> , 273 Ga. 244 (2000)	7
<i>Felker v. State</i> , 252 Ga. 351 (1984)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	16, 35
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	16

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 2244	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(E).....	21, 23, 26, 27
28 U.S.C. § 2254	16, 25
Supreme Court Rule 20.1	28
